Highlights for the Seattle Antiquarian
Book Fair

BOOKS * ARCHIVES * PHOTOGRAPHS * EPHEMERA
Terms of sale: We have attempted to describe items completely, and all are returnable within two weeks of
receipt for any reason if they are returned in the same condition sent. Feel free to ask any questions or request
additional information or images, as we are happy to respond. We accept checks and PayPal as payment.
Institutions can be billed upon request.
Please add $4 to the cost of any book for media mail shipping within the U.S.; $8 for priority shipping for books
within the U.S. Items other than books mailed at cost. Standard courtesies to the trade. Washington state
residents add 10.1% sales tax.
The Seattle Antiquarian Book Fair will take place October 12 and 13. This is just a sample of the material I’ll be
bringing; there will be much more. Look for me in Booth #208.5!
Susan Eggleton
Timbuktu Books
206-523-3465
www.timbuktubooks.net | hello@timbuktubooks.net

1. [AFRICAN AMERICAN] [ART] Early edition of Black Dialogue, a
magazine about the Black arts movement
Black Dialogue magazine, Spring 1969. Vol IV, No. 1. Published quarterly by
Black Dialogue Publications, New York. 8 ½ x 11 inches, illustrated cover,
staple bound. Many illustrations from photographs and drawings. Early
edition of this magazine about the Black arts movement, featuring articles by
John Farris, Nikki Giovanni, Ameer Baraka, Will Halsey, Ted Joans, Jane Cortez,
and others. Poetry, artwork and articles. Interesting full-page illustration of a
broadside entitled "Don't Let them Destroy Harlem!" Scarce publication. Good
condition with sunned strip along the spine. $75

2. [AFRICAN AMERICAN] [POETRY] Signed publication by a noted
African American poet, 1970
Prophets for a New Day, by Margaret Walker. Published in 1970 by
Broadside Press. Signed by Walker on the title page with a short
inscription and dated 1974. Softcover, 32 pages, excellent condition.
Walker (1915-1998) was an African American poet, part of the African
American literary movement in Chicago called the Chicago Black
Renaissance. She was a professor at Jackson State University. Scarce
signed. $75

3. [ANARCHISM] Early issue of Mother Earth, an anarchist publication by
Emma Goldman
Mother Earth, Vol IV, No. 8, October 1909. Softcover wraps, staple bound, 30
pages. 5 ½ x 8 inches. An anarchist publication published by Emma Goldman.
Goldman (b. 1869-1940 Russian Empire) was an activist and writer who was
pivotal in the development of anarchist political philosophy in North America and
Europe in the first half of the 20th century (Wikipedia). She was imprisoned several
times for her activities and even involved in a plot to kill a major industrialist. She
was eventually deported to the Soviet Union
Mother Earth was first published in 1906. Goldman’s publication was staffed by radical activists,
published original work by its staff as well as reprinted selections from anarchists from around the
world. Goldman wrote frequently about the issue, as well as women’s rights, freedom of speech, free
love and so on, including an article in this issue.
Goldman’s article in this issue is entitled In Justice to Leon Szolgosz (the anarchist who assassinated
President McKinley), and the issue also contains an articles entitled The Free Speech Fight in

Philadelphia by Voltairine de Cleyre; The Evolution of Anarchist Theories by an unnamed author; and In
Defense of Free Speech, by Goldman and others. Very good condition with slight vertical crease to
cover. SOLD

4. [CHINA] Fascinating account of the last days of Imperial
China, in rare dust jacket
Twilight in the Forbidden City. Johnston, Sir Reginald. New York: D.
Appleton-Century, 1934. [First Edition}. Hardcover, with original
dust jacket. 486 pages. With a preface by the Emperor Hsuan-T’ung
(P’u-Yi) – in Chinese and English.
Johnston (1874-1938), a Scottish diplomat who was made famous in
the movie The Last Emperor, was tutor to the last emperor of China,
P’u-Yi. He was also the last British colonial governor of Weihaiwei
and a professor of Chinese at the London School of Oriental and
African studies from 1931. Johnston probably knew the imperial
Manchu family better than any other foreigner, and the book gives an account of the “twilight period”
of the Manchu occupation of the Forbidden City – the 13 years that elapsed between the establishment
of the so-called Republic at the beginning of 1912 and the expulsion of P’u-Yi in 1924. With 42 plates –
vintage photographic illustrations, reproductions of government documents and maps, some folding.
Very good condition, dust jacket is chipped with small closed tears, faded on spine and around edges of
front cover, small piece missing bottom and top of spine and back cover. No markings inside. Overall, a
handsome copy of a scarce and fascinating book. SOLD

5. [CHINA] An uncommon record of the most important
leaders in China in the 1920s, published by the founding
father of journalism in China
Who’s Who in China: Containing the Pictures and Biographies of
Some of China’s Political, Financial, Business and Professional
Leaders. Shanghai, Millard’s Review, 1920, Second Edition. Powell,
M.C. and Tong, H.K. [editors]. 314 pages plus index. One
advertisement. Printed brown wraps, with biographies and
portraits from photographs throughout. 314 pages plus an index
and one page of advertisements.
Thomas Franklin Fairfax Millard (b. 1868 Missouri, d. 1942 Seattle), was a journalist and newspaper
editor. He had been a war correspondent during the Boxer Rebellion and Second Sino-Japanese War
and later the Shanghai correspondent for The New York Times. He became the first American political
adviser to the Chinese Republic and was considered the “founding father of American journalism in
China". (Wikipedia). Millard was widely respected; as early as 1906, he was described as "one of the

more critical and trustworthy students of the Orient and its problems.” (The Chautauquan 34 1906 p.
298).
In 1917 Millard, along with John Benjamin Powell, began a journal called "Millard's Review of the Far
East." He wrote scores of books, pamphlets and articles about China, particularly political. Who’s Who
in China took material from “Millard’s Review” that had been published during the prior three years and
repackaged it.
The volume contains portraits from photographs and biographies of China’s leaders, including Hsu Shichang, president of China; General Feng Yu-hsiang; Gov. Ho P’ei-jung; Li Yuan-hung, former president of
China; C. C. Nieh a mill organizer and philanthropist; Dr. Sun Yat-sen; Tsen Chun-hsuan, leader of the
southern government at Canton; West Point graduate Lieutenant Wang Ken, a member of the Ministry
of War; General Wu Ping-hsiang chief superintendent of the metropolitan police force in Peking; and Y.
C. Tong, managing director of the Shanghai Commercial and Savings Bank Ltd.
Spine ends chipped, bumping and creasing to top back corner and last two pages, glue and staples have
let go of front cover along gutter, but covers and binding are secure. Front cover starting about oneinch top and bottom of spine. Stamp of the Board of Missions of the Methodist Church Library in New
York on the title page; no other library marks. SOLD

6. [EGYPT] Collection of large-format albumen photographs of Egyptian monuments by the
Zangaki brothers and other commercial photographers, c1880s

Fifty albumen photographs featuring the monuments of Egypt, ca. 1880. All photos 22.5 x 28 cm (about
8.75 x 11 inches) on slightly larger card mounts, housed in a two-piece green cloth case stamped
“Aegypten I” in gilt, with four brass-rimmed slots for ribbon ties near the corners of both top and
bottom pieces. All but two of the photographs are signed and/or captioned in the negative, many with
additional pencil captions in German. Cloth case has been retouched, mounts are slightly bowed, a few
images with fading or foxing; very good overall.
In the mid-nineteenth century, increasing tourist travel to Egypt created strong demand for photographs
as souvenirs. A small group of foreign photographers settled in Cairo and the Nile Valley to take
advantage of this opportunity. These pioneering photographers included Félix Bonfils (French),
Hippolyte Arnoux (French), Gabriel Lekegian (American), father and son Pascal and Jean-Pascal Sebah
(Syriac/Armenian), and three sets of brothers: Henri and Emile Bechard (French), Antonio and Felice
Beato (British-Italian), and C. and G. Zangaki (Greek). Photographs by all of them appear frequently in
tourists' albums assembled in Egypt in the 1870s-1890s. This gathering is like such albums, but the
owner apparently preferred to collect loose photographs and house them in a portfolio rather than a
bound album.
This collection includes 32 photographs by the Zangaki Brothers, 12 by Hippolyte Arnoux, 3 by Gabriel
Lekegian, 1 by Felix Bonfils, and two that are uncredited. They show a range of Egyptian monuments and
archaeological sites, including the Sphinx, Pyramids, Colossi of Memnon, tombs in Thebes, Memphis,
Luxor, Karnak, Philae, Esna, and Dendera. Many include local people, and many show hieroglyphics in
fine detail.
The Zangaki Brothers, who produced about two-thirds of the photos in this group, were among the first
commercial photographers to produce large-scale images of Egypt. According to John Hannavy
(Encyclopedia of Nineteenth Century Photography), the pair "produced some of the finest images of late
Victorian Egypt" as they toured the length of the Nile in a special horse-drawn darkroom van. Their
photographs are still prized by collectors and valued by historians for their documentary value. $2750

7. [HOLLISTER CALIFORNIA] [HOMESTEADING] c1880 photograph of the Adams homestead
near Hollister, California
4 ½ x 7 ½ inch photograph mounted to board, finish size 5 ¼ x
8 ½ inches. Marked on the back “Adams Home in California
(near Hollister)”. Good condition; residue of tape marks to
back.
Mr. and Mrs. William Sidney Adams (William b. ca 1845
Catherine b. ca 1847) were born in Ontario. In 1865, before
they were married, Adams made a trip to California, where he
lived for five years, eventually homesteading on a 320-acre wheat farm near Hollister, California. He
later returned to Canada to marry Catherine, leaving again for California in 1872.
Hollister is in San Benito County, California, in the Monterey Bay area. The town was founded in 1868,
so William Adams would have been a very early homesteader there. In 1888 with their four children
they moved to Washington state where they homesteaded in the Snoqualmie Valley. $200

8. [MENU] [SEATTLE] Vintage menu from old time Seattle: a
royal dinner for $2.40!
Menu from Seattle’s old Maison Blanc, c1930s. 9 3/4 by 13 inches
folded. Very good condition. Illustrated front cover, with the day’s
specials listed on cards attached to the inside. Original mailing
envelope with illustration; inscription on the envelope in French.
Charles Joseph Blanc was a classically trained chef who came to the
U.S. to work at the St. Louis Exposition, then eventually in 1906 found his way to Seattle. In 1916 he
opened Blanc’s Café Francais in the Martin Van Buren mansion at 308 Marion Street; he eventually
dropped “Francais” from the name and adopted the slogan “Where Epicureans Meet. Blanc’s was
known for international cuisines and unusual entrees. There was no risk in trying something new, as the
restaurant would “gladly make an exchange without charge” if you didn’t like what you ordered. $40

9. [PEEP SHOW] [SEATTLE, WASHINGTON] Set of four postcards from
Seattle’s Lusty Lady theatre
Four unused postcards featuring different marquee messages from Seattle’s
iconic Lusty Lady. 4 x 6 inches. The Lusty Lady was a peep show theatre in
downtown Seattle. It opened in the 1970s and closed in 2010. It originally
featured only peep show movies but later added nude dancers. It was well known
for its provocative (and funny) signage on Seattle’s First Avenue. The marquee
that featured the provocative messages is now on display at Seattle’s Museum of
History and Industry. Excellent condition. $45

10. [PENDLETON, OREGON] Three issues of The Pendleton Sun, 1897
Three issues of The Pendleton [Oregon] Sun. Vol II, Nos 1, 3
and 9, dated May 15, May 29 and July 10, 1897. Weekly
newspaper, four-pages, 5 1/2 x 7 inches. Blaine Hallock,
editor. Local news and goings on in Pendleton, some small
local ads. One cent/week. Good condition – with slight
chipping around the edges and light browning. Interesting
and amusing reading, with history relating to Pendleton.
Two excerpts: Polk Smith and Gurne Hays were released for their charge of profanity on the street on
account of their good behavior. Pendleton has more Indians than any other town I ever saw. They come
in from the agency like bees and hitch their horses in every vacant lot in Pendleton only what are fenced
in. About noon they are thickest for moste [sic] of them bring their lunch. $150

11. [SEATTLE] [SMITH TOWER] The construction of Seattle’s
iconic Smith Tower, c1915: Tallest building in the West
History of Construction of the 42 Story L. C. Smith Building, Seattle,
Washington. Wakefield, Arthur F. C. Seattle: De Luxe Publishing Co.
[c1915]. With illustrations depicting various stages of construction.
Wraps with paste-on rendering of the Smith Tower on the front, 9x12
inches, 48 pages. The Smith Tower, commissioned by Lyman C. Smith
with the New York state architectural firm of Gaggin and Gaggin, was
completed in 1914 and was then the tallest building west of the
Mississippi. On opening it had all the latest conveniences: restrooms
on each floor, elevators with ornate cabs, wireless and telephone. It
was also noted for its Chinese room on the top floor, the furnishings
for which were donated by the last empress of China, Cixi, as a gift to
L. C. Smith. (Seattle Dept. of Neighborhoods/Seattle Historic Sites). The publication describes the
construction of the building from beginning to end, starting with excavation and ending with interior
finishes. Many old advertisements including several for firms involved in the building and construction.
Many vintage photographic illustrations. Very good condition, light damp stain to top right corner and
light cover soil. Uncommon, only two shown in OCLC. SOLD

12. [SNOQUALMIE VALLEY, WASHINGTON] [HOMESTEADING] [WOMEN] Archive of
photographs, typescript material and ephemera from two early homesteading families in the
Snoqualmie Valley when Washington was still a territory, 1870s-1880s
Archive of 18 photographs, five typescripts, some with multiple copies and handwritten edits; two pages
of handwritten notes; two autograph books; newspaper articles documenting the history of the Adams
and Adair families (particularly the two Adams daughters); farm ledgers; and miscellaneous other
ephemera relating to these families that both settled in the Snoqualmie Valley in the 1880s and became
connected when an Adams daughter married an Adair son. Items in generally good condition, photo of
the farm is mended with tape upper right and bottom left corner. (Just a few of the items in the archive
are pictured).
The Adams family
Mr. and Mrs. William Sidney Adams (William b. ca 1845 Catherine b. ca 1847) were born in Ontario. In
1865, before they were married, Adams made a trip to California, where he lived for five years,
eventually homesteading on a 320-acre wheat farm near Hollister, California. He later returned to
Canada to marry Catherine, leaving again for California in 1872. In 1888 with their four children –
(including two daughters Effa Adams (later Fleck 1872-1969) and Estella Adams (later Adair 1880-1966)
and a son Everett – they traveled to Washington the hard way, by horse-driven covered wagon and
surrey. Arriving in Seattle in the fall of 1888, not long before the Great Seattle Fire, they pitched a tent a
block from Yesler Way. Looking for a place to farm and pasture horses they heard about the Snoqualmie
Valley from an acquaintance and wound up purchasing 80 acres at what was then called Vincent.
Vincent was a small farming community on the west side of the Snoqualmie Valley, south of Carnation.
For several years the Adams continued to live in Seattle (as there were no schools in that part of the
Valley at the time) where they built a house at 31st and Weller Street. Their home was also a boarding
house for employees of the nearby mill, and their children attended the Rainier School. In June 1889 the
family watched the flames of the Great Seattle Fire from the top of a hill near their home.
In 1894 a fire in their own home resulted in the family’s move in 1895 to their property in the
Snoqualmie Valley, where Effa, Estella and Everett grew up. It was here that the Adams and Adair
families met, and their histories became entwined.
The Adair family
Mary Noble Adair (1842-1909) and Alexander Adair (1829-1916) came to Washington from Providence,
New Brunswick in 1868, first by steamer to Panama and then across the Isthmus by train to the Pacific
Ocean. From there they traveled via a sailing vessel from San Francisco to Point Discovery; the trip took
30 days. They lived at Point Discovery before moving to Seattle and then to a homestead on a 160-acre
parcel near Novelty, WA in 1871. Alexander Adair was a pioneer farmer and logger in Novelty (south of
Duvall, WA) for almost fifty years, and the Adairs were one of the first families to homestead in this part
of the Valley, facing floods during which the water came up over the floor boards; wild animals such as

cougars; and treacherous travels by canoes to get to Snohomish to buy supplies or to get to school. The
family had seven children, of which William James (W. J.) Adair was the youngest son.
The Adair/Adams family
The Adair’s youngest son, William James, was born at Novelty in 1878. In 1904 William married the
Adams’ younger daughter Estella. Estella and William began their life together in a small cottage newly
built on his parents’ farm. Six years later they purchased a 140-acre farm in Vincent called Broadacres
where they lived for 35 years until 1945, operating a dairy farm. William was a charter member of the
Snoqualmie Valley Pioneer Association, a member of the Snoqualmie Valley Grange 238 and the Modern
Woodman Lodge of Fall City. SOLD

13. [STUDENT PROTEST] [UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON] After
Chicago…? A 1968 Seattle political anti-war protest broadside
After Chicago…? Broadside, 8 ½ x 11 inches, announcing a student protest to
be held on election day, sponsored by Draft Resistance-Seattle. The protest
was held November 5, [1968] in Seattle, including a student strike at the
University of Washington and a rally and a demonstration. Followed by a
party!
The Democratic Convention in Chicago in 1968 was meant to showcase the
city, but instead many demonstrators, a show of force by police, rioting, and
general mayhem ensued. In the end the Democratic party nominated Hubert Humphrey; in August the
Yippies held their own “presidential nomination convention” in which they nominated a pig named
Pigasus. Very good condition, with fold at the center. $75

14. [WOMEN] [CHINA] Feminism and women’s liberation in
China: The Fourth Mountain, 1973
The Fourth Mountain Women in China. Gordon, Linda. Somerville, MA:
New England Free Press, 1973. Softcover, 13 pages, 8 ½ x 11 inches. In
December 1972 the author traveled for three weeks in China with a
group of Americans that included radical political organizers. The author
draws from these anecdotal experiences in which she aimed to
understand the past and present experiences of women in China. “I
could not avoid seeing the common thread in these stories and drawing
some conclusions about how Chinese women themselves experience
their recent history.” She cites stories of specific women, discusses the
process of women’s liberation in China in context of the Revolution, the impact of bringing women into
the labor force, sexual inequality, marriage and more. Excellent condition. $30

15. [WOMEN] [DALLAS TEXAS] Small archive related to an early feminist
and organizer of the Dallas Women’s Forum
Far Places. Hunter, Martha Lavinia. Dallas:
The Kaleidoscope Publishers, 1931.
Hardcover, 99 pages. Inscribed and signed
by Hunter: To Edwin Richmond with the
abiding love of his grandmother the author,
Martha Lavinia Hunter, March 25, 1934. In
addition to the signed book, the archive includes a photograph
of Martha’s husband, James A. Hunter, credited to Simon
photographers, New Orleans. Marked “Dr. James Albert Hunter,
your Grandfather”; Letter, handwritten, from Rev. Edwin G.
Hunter to Martha, dated 1930. Edwin G. Hunter was the brother of James and brother-in-law to Lavinia
Also includes seven newspaper clippings related to Martha and family’s activities, including one from the
Oak Cliff Tribune, January 14, 1954 declaring Martha “Woman of the Week.”
Martha Lavinia (Hobson) Hunter (1868-1962) was a writer and poet, and early supporter of feminist
causes. She was one of the original organizers of the Dallas Women’s Forum in 1906 – the first woman’s
club in Dallas. She provided the name for the organization and was the author of A Quarter of a Century
of the Dallas Women’s Forum. The organization was responsible for getting the first pure food law
adopted by the city. It also organized the Council of Mothers, which was the forerunner of the Parent
Teacher’s Association. (From Dallas Woman’s Forum, First Hundred Years). Martha was active in many
other women’s organizations, including the Women’s Chamber of Commerce, the Dallas Federation of
Women’s Club, the Dallas Pen Women, and the United Daughters of the Confederacy Chapter No. 6.
She was also a member of the Poetry Society of America. Martha was married to James A. Hunter,
(1843-1922) a Dallas physician. Six copies found in OCLC; all in Texas. SOLD

16. [WOMEN] [GREAT BRITAIN] History of the women’s movement
in Great Britain
The Cause: A Short History of the Women’s Movement in Great Britain.
Strachey, Ray. London: G. Bell and Sons Ltd., 1928. Hardcover, original
dust jacket, 429 pages. Contains a bibliography, 16 illustrations from
photographs and drawings, including a frontispiece. The book dates the
beginning of the movement as 1792 with the publishing of Mary
Wollstonecraft’s A Vindication of the Rights of Woman, which sets out a
feminist ideal. Chapters on setting to work, women doctors, educational
progress, the beginning of the militant movement, the suffrage victory, and
more. With an appendix essay on the position of women in 1852 by
Florence Nightingale. Very good in very good jacket. SOLD

17. [WOMEN] [LESBIANISM] 15 issues of important Iowa city 1970s radical women’s
newspaper
Ain’t I a Woman. Iowa City, IA: Publications Collective of the Iowa City Women's Liberation Front, 1971.
Tabloid (45cm); illustrated newsprint wrappers, 12pages, illustrated.
A significant women's publication, the joint effort of two feminist collectives: the Ain't I a Woman? (AIAW?)
collective and the Iowa City Women's Press (ICWP) collective. Published between June 1970 and May 1974, in
AIAW? “the collective embraced ideas about revolutionary feminism and explored the possibilities of armed
revolution and militant resistance in articles, as well as in iconography of women arming themselves with
fists and weapons" (Beins, Agatha and Julie R. Enszer. "We Couldn't Get Them Printed," So We Learned to
Print: Ain't I a Woman? and the Iowa City Women's Press." Frontiers, Vol.34, No.2 (2013), p.188). Eventually
the collective became an all lesbian group. An important mid-west publication from the period. Light
horizontal fold out at center, mild toning, wear, and dustiness to wrappers, with a few short tears, and postal
marks to upper front wrapper; very good or better. SOLD

18. [WAZIRISTAN] [PAKISTAN] [NORTHWEST
FRONTIER] Album of photographs documenting the
military experiences of a British soldier on the
Northwest Frontier (Waziristan/Pakistan) 19231925
Hardcover album, 6 ½ x 8 ½ inches, containing 97 black
and white photographs, 2 ½ x 4 ¼ inches, many with
neatly written captions. Photographs are inserted into “frames” on heavy cardboard pages. Overall
very good; album is spotted on the back cover and 22 of the photographs are somewhat faded, but still
quite clear.
In the 1920s the British and Indians conducted military campaigns against tribesmen in and around
Waziristan. At one point a permanent garrison of British troops was maintained in the region, at
Razmak. While it is not clear where he was stationed, the images document the activities, both military
and leisure, of Corporal G. W. Curtis, No. 2 Wireless Boy, in that area of Pakistan from about 1923-1925
and up to around the time of Pink’s War. Pink’s War was a bombardment campaign carried out by the
RAF against the Mahsud tribesmen in South Waziristan in spring of 1925.
Images include pack stations, military transports, wireless equipment, tented military camps, soldiers
crossing the River Indus, a ferry crossing in 1923, soldiers posed in deep snow, barracks and soldiers
quarters, aircraft, transport by horse, camel, elephant and cart; as well as soldiers at leisure – riding
bicycles, at a beach, and at a zoo. One image depicts an airplane crash at Razmak. Only one aircraft
was lost during Pink’s War – so this may well be a rare photo of it. Some of the places shown include
Tauda China, Pakistan; Rawalpindi, Pakistan; Bannu City, Waziristan; and Murree, a hill station in
Pakistan. Military stations were positioned at Damdil, Bannu, and Razmak. Many images of local
scenes, including people grinding corn and washing clothes, a bazaar, soldier’s home, dairy farm,
football field, city scenes of Rawalpindi, Murree and Bannu, and more.
A compelling look at the North-West frontier of India in the 1920s through the eyes of a British soldier.
$950

19. [WORLD WAR II] [398th BOMB GROUP] Lot of 13
newsletters of the 398th World War 2 Bomb Group
Memorial Association 1987-1992
Lot of 13 newsletters produced by the 398th Bomb Group
(8th Air Force, 1st Air Division) Memorial Association, dated
1987-1992. 8x11 inches, 6 pages each. Photographic
illustrations. Each issue contains recollections of wartime
experiences and missions, updates on former officers and
enlisted men and their families, B-17 flying fortress and
more. The 398th was part of the 8th Air Force 1st Air Division during WWII and was one of many B-17
Bomb Groups stationed in England. The 398th was formed in the United States in 1943 and was
stationed in Nuthampstead, England from April 1944 until June 1945, having deployed from Rapid City

SD. Most of the missions flown by the Group were to Germany – attacking targets such as factories in
Berlin, warehouses in Munich, marshalling yards in Saarbrucken, shipping facilities in Kiel, oil refineries
in Merseburg, and aircraft plants in Munster. The Group also attacked coastal defenses and enemy
troops in France during the Normandy invasion (D-Day). All very good condition. $100

